

GAHC010091312020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/294/2020**

MANOJ KONWAR AND 27 ORS.  
S/O- SRI NARESWAR KONWAR, R/O- BHITARUWAL GAON, P.O.-  
BHITARUWAL, SIVASAGAR- 785682.

2: MRIDUL RAJKONWAR  
S/O- LT. SUNANDA RAJKONWAR  
R/O- NAHAR PUKHURI GAON  
P.O.- BORHAT  
SIVASAGAR- 785693.

3: MRIDUSMITA CHUTIA  
W/O- SRI PRANAB NEOG  
R/O- NAMTI KARUNASAGAR GAON  
P.O.- MICHAJAN  
SIVASAGAR- 785684.

4: PURNANANDA KAKOTI  
S/O- SRI PHATIK KAKOTI  
R/O- CHARING KAKOTI GAON  
P.O.- CHARING  
SIVASAGAR- 785661.

5: SRIMANTA HAZARIKA  
S/O- LT. HEMODHAR HAZARIKA  
R/O- DICHIAL GAON  
P.O.- DHOLIAPAR  
SIVASAGAR- 785640.

6: DIGANTA SAUD  
S/O- SRI KHAGENDRA NATH SAUD  
R/O- SAUDOR GAON  
P.O.- KARIGAON  
VIA- KONWERPUR- 785667  
SIVASAGAR.

7: BHABEN HAZARIKA  
S/O- LT. DHENGAR HAZARIKA  
R/O- KHANIKAR GAON  
P.O.- BORUAH ALI  
SIVASAGAR.

8: ELIGAMA BHARATI BHUYAN  
S/O- LT. JATIN BHUYAN  
R/O- JAMUGURI  
P.O.- JAMUGURI  
SIVASAGAR.

9: DEEPAK KUMAR NATH  
S/O- SRI THAGIRAM NATH  
R/O- TELIAL GAON  
P.O.- HAFOLUTING  
SIVASAGAR- 785661.

10: ABHINANDAN GOGOI  
S/O- MR. JUGARAM GOGOI  
R/O- LAHINGIA GAON  
P.O.- KONWERPUR  
SIVASAGAR- 785667.

11: PRASANTA DUTTA  
S/O- LT. PURNAKANTA DUTTA  
R/O- DIKHOWMUKH KRISHNACHIGA GAON  
P.O.- BHARALUA TINI-ALI  
SIVASAGAR- 785664.

12: SANJEEB KUMAR SHARMA  
S/O- SRI KUMUD CH. SHARMA  
R/O- BOARDING TINIALI  
P.O.- NAZIRA  
SIVASAGAR- 785685.

13: PRAKASH BORTHAKUR  
S/O- SRI GULAP BORTHAKUR  
R/O- TIPOMIYA GAON  
P.O.- CHINTAMONI GARH  
SIVASAGAR- 785682.

14: DEVAJIT GOGOI  
S/O- LT. NARENDRANATH GOGOI  
R/O- DUPANI GAON  
P.O.- NO-HAT  
DEMOW

SIVASAGAR- 785671.

15: SURABHI BURAGOHAIN  
S/O- LT. SIDANANDA BURAGOHAIN  
R/O- CHARI ALI CHETIA GAON  
P.O.- CHETIA GAON  
SIVASAGAR- 785640.

16: PABITRA KUMAR BORGOHAIN  
S/O- SRI BHABAKANTA BORGOHAIN  
R/O- RAJAPOL GAON  
P.O.- RAJAPOL VIA- NAZIRA  
SIVASAGAR- 785685.

17: BIREN JAPIHAJIA  
S/O- LT. BHABEN JAPIHAJIA  
R/O- GUDHABIL GAON  
P.O.- DEMOW  
SIVASAGAR- 785662.

18: JITA PATOR  
W/O- NIKUNJA RAJKONWAR  
R/O- BORUAH NAGAR  
P.O.- BORUAH NAGAR  
SIVASAGAR.

19: MILAN BORPATRAGOHAIN  
S/O- LOHIT BORPATRAGOHAIN  
R/O- BORUAH NAGAR  
P.O.- BARUAH NAGAR  
SIVASAGAR.

20: MANUJ KUMAR GOGOI  
S/O- LT. CHIKON CH. GOGOI  
R/O SENSOWA GAON  
P.O.- KONWERPUR  
SIVASAGAR- 785667.

21: BASANTA DIHINGIA  
S/O- SRI MONI DIHINGIA  
R/O- BOKOTA KHAMUN GAON  
P.O.- KHAMUN  
SIVASAGAR- 785697.

22: MUNINDRA KUMAR NATH  
S/O- SRI RUPESWAR NATH  
R/O- NA-PAM GAON  
P.O.- HAFOLUTING

SIVASAGAR- 785661.

23: ADITYA CHUTIA  
S/O- SRI DHANIRAM CHUTIA  
R/O- MAHMORA KHANIKAR GAON  
P.O.- NAMTI PATHAR VIA NAMTI DOLE  
SIVASAGAR.

24: PRODYUT PALLAB SAIKIA  
R/O- AMGURI  
NEAR DON BOSCO SCHOOL  
P.O.- AMGURI  
SIVASAGAR- 785680.

25: JAYANTA KR. GOGOI  
S/O- SRI ROVIDHAR GOGOI  
R/O- BHATIAPAR GAON  
P.O.- BHATIAPAR VIA- KONWERPUR  
SIVASAGAR- 785687.

26: RITUPARNA GOGOI  
S/O- LT. KHAGEN GOGOI  
R/O- DEMOW MADHUPUR  
P.O.- DEMOW SIVASAGAR- 785662.

27: PRANJAL JYOTI SHARMA  
S/O- LT. NITYA SHARMA  
D.N.B. ROAD  
AMOLAPATTY  
P.O.- SIVASAGAR- 785640.

28: CHARU PRASAD SAIKIA  
S/O- LT. PROBIN KUMAR CHUTIA  
NO. - R/O- 2 BOLIAGHAT GAON  
P.O.- BOLIAGHAT VIA- KONWERPUR- 785667  
SIVASAGAR

VERSUS

PRITAM SAIKIA AND ANR  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION DEPTT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 06, ASSAM

2:PHANINDRA JIDUNG  
DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 19

ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. P J SAIKIA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D SAIKIA (R1, R2)

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**

**19.06.2023**

**O R D E R**

Heard Mr. P.J. Saikia, learned Senior counsel, assisted by Mr. R.S. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioners.

Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned counsel for respondent No.1, submits that respondent No.1 has retired in the year 2021 and, therefore, he requires some time to receive appropriate instructions in the matter.

The prayer is allowed.

List the matter after the summer vacation.

If no instructions are received by the next date fixed, personal appearance of the concerned respondent shall be considered.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**